

The following is a consolidated copy of the Regional District's fireworks regulation extended service conversion bylaw and includes the following bylaws:

Bylaw No.	Bylaw Name	Adopted	Purpose
2002	Regional District Fireworks Regulation Extended Service Conversion Bylaw No. 2002, 1997	May 25, 1998	To convert the service and amend the boundaries
2274	Regional District Fireworks Regulation Extended Service Amendment Bylaw No. 1, 2000	Oct 30, 2000	To add Electoral Area K
2923	Regional District Fireworks Regulation Extended Service Conversion Bylaw No. 2002, 1997, Amendment Bylaw No. 2	July 31, 2006	To add Electoral Area H and add a service review section
646	Regional District Fireworks Regulation Extended Service Conversion Bylaw No. 2002, 1997, Amendment No. 3	August 10, 2021	To expand the Fireworks Regulation Extended Service to include noise control, and control of unsightly premises, and to amend the service area boundary.

This bylaw may not be complete due to pending updates or revisions and therefore is provided for reference purposes only. THIS BYLAW SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY LEGAL PURPOSES. Please contact the corporate legislative officer at the Comox Valley Regional District to view the complete bylaw when required.

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF COMOX-STRATHCONA

BYLAW NO. 2002

A Bylaw to Convert the Regulation of Fireworks to an Extended Service

WHEREAS the Regional Board of the Regional District of Comox-Strathcona by Supplementary Letters Patent dated the 1st day of December, 1971, and amended by Supplementary Letters Patent dated the 6th day of April, 1972, has authority to provide a service in relation to the regulation of fireworks within the Regional District;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board of the Regional District of Comox-Strathcona may, by bylaw, under Section 775(4) of the Municipal Act in accordance with Subsection (5) convert a service provided by the Regional District under Letters Patent and by the same bylaw amend the power to the extent that it could if the power were in fact exercised under the authority of a bylaw establishing the service provided that the bylaw meets the requirements of Section 806 of the Municipal Act and is adopted in accordance with Section 813 of the Municipal Act;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board wishes to convert the service of fireworks regulation to an extended service;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board wishes to amend the boundaries of the service area at the same time as converting the service to an extended service to include only Electoral Areas 'A', 'B', 'C' and 'K'

AND WHEREAS the approval of the Inspector of Municipalities is required under Section 807(1)(a) of the Municipal Act;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board has obtained the consent of at least two-thirds of the electoral area directors representing participating areas of the extended service;

NOW THEREFORE the Regional Board of the Regional District of Comox-Strathcona in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

Service

- (a) This service shall hereby be known as the Denman and Hornby Islands Bylaw Enforcement Service.
 - (b) The service established by this bylaw is to provide regulation of fireworks, noise control, and control of unsightly premises to the Denman and Hornby Islands Bylaw Enforcement Service Area;

Boundaries of the Service area

2. The boundaries of the Denman and Hornby Islands Bylaw Enforcement Service shall be that portion of Electoral Areas A as outlined on the map shown in Schedule A.

Participating area

3. Electoral Area A is the participating area in the extended service.

Cost Recovery

- 4. As provided in section 378 of the *Local Government Act (RSBC, 2015, C. 1)*, the annual cost for this service shall be recovered by one or more of the following:
 - (a) property value taxes;
 - (b) fees and charges;

- (c) revenues raised by other means authorized by the *Local Government Act (RSBC, 2015, C. 1)* or another Act; and
- (d) revenues received by way of agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise

Service Review

5. All aspects of the Denman and Hornby Islands Bylaw Enforcement Service shall be reviewed every five years, with the first review occurring in 2021.

Citation

6. This bylaw may be cited as "Fireworks Regulation Extended Service Conversion Bylaw No. 2002, 1997"

Page 4

Schedule A

